## FIRST REGULAR SESSION

## HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 6

## **102ND GENERAL ASSEMBLY**

INTRODUCED BY REPRESENTATIVE PATTERSON.

1674H.03I

DANA RADEMAN MILLER, Chief Clerk

WHEREAS, as the One Hundred Second General Assembly of the State of Missouri 2 convenes on Wednesday, January 4, 2023, the members of the Missouri House of Representatives proudly acknowledge services rendered to the General Assembly by distinguished public servants of this fair state; and 4 5 WHEREAS, the Honorable W. Brent Powell, Judge of the Supreme Court of 6 7 Missouri, deserves countless words of praise and commendation for the selfless manner in which he has given his valuable time to administer the oath of office to members of this legislative body in accordance with Missouri law; and 10 11 WHEREAS, during the inaugural session of the House of Representatives, the Honorable W. Brent Powell displayed the highest degree of dedication in continuing the long-12 established tradition of rendering a sense of both dignity and solemnity in the prestigious ceremony which marks the official beginning of each legislator's two-year term in office as an 14 15 elected representative of the people of Missouri; and 16 17 WHEREAS, it is entirely fitting and proper that this legislative body should take pause to applaud the numerous laudable achievements of the Honorable W. Brent Powell 18 during his exemplary legal career: 19

2021

2324

25

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that we, the members of the Missouri House of Representatives, One Hundred Second General Assembly, join unanimously in expressing our sincerest thanks and deepest appreciation to the Honorable W. Brent Powell for the devoted and faithful manner in which he has served this body and further extend our very best wishes for continued great success and even more outstanding accomplishments in executing his numerous varied duties and responsibilities serving on our State's Highest Court; and

2728

HR 6 2

- 29 **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Chief Clerk of the Missouri House of
- 30 Representatives be instructed to prepare a properly inscribed copy of this resolution for the

Honorable W. Brent Powell as a mark of our esteem for him.

**√**